Page 2 of 2

Field
Service Sector
Review of Cargo Operations unit standards

	Subfield
	Domain
	ID

	Stevedoring and Ports Industry
	Cargo Operations
	11505, 11506, 11509, 20164, 20165, 25102


MITO New Zealand Incorporated (MITO) has completed the review of the unit standards listed above.

Date new versions published
March 2018
Planned review date
December 2022
Summary
As a result of the Targeted Review of Qualifications process, it became necessary for MITO to review a number of unit standards to better reflect the requirements of the outcomes listed in the new qualifications and to ensure they remain fit-for-purpose. Alongside industry, MITO has reviewed six existing standards and created five new standards and one replacement standard.
MITO was supported by the industry’s working group during this review.  Representation in the working group included subject matter experts from several New Zealand ports, industry and MITO representatives.  The standards were also circulated in the working group’s greater networks and all feedback was actioned where appropriate. 
Main changes
· Guidance Information was updated.
· References to legislation and formal requirements were updated.

· Performance criteria and range statements were amended.
· The titles of some standards were amended to better reflect the outcomes.
The last date for assessment of the Category C unit standard is 31 December 2020

The last date for assessment of superseded versions of Category B unit standards is 31 December 2020
Detailed list of unit standards – classification, title, level, and credits

All changes are in bold.
	Key to review category

	A
	Dates changed, but no other changes are made - the new version of the standard carries the same ID and the same version number

	B
	Changes made, but the overall outcome remains the same - the new version of the standard carries the same ID and a new version number

	C
	Major changes that necessitate the registration of a replacement standard with a new ID

	D
	Standard will expire and not be replaced


Service Sector > Stevedoring and Ports Industry > Cargo Operations
	ID
	Title
	Level
	Credit
	Review Category

	11505
	Unpack and pack an ISO type container
	2
3
	4
5
	B

	11506
	Carry out cargo handling on and off a vessel
	3
	10
12
	B

	11509

31094
	Clean cargo handling machinery, equipment, and wharf surface, and clean up non-hazardous spillages

Apply environmental regulatory requirements to cleaning in a port environment
	2

3
	2

4
	C

	20164
	Describe and use a data transfer system for cargo movements

Demonstrate knowledge of and use a data transfer system for cargo movements
	2
	3
	B

	20165
	Carry out reefer monitor duties
	4
3
	12
15
	B

	25102
	Demonstrate knowledge of reefer care as a cargo handler
Demonstrate knowledge of reefer cargo
	1

2
	2

5
	B

	31095
	Use a radio communication device in a port environment
	3
	6
	New

	31096
	Demonstrate customer and supplier service to support continuous improvement objectives in a port environment
	3
	10
	New

	31097
	Undertake wharfside port mooring operations
	3
	20
	New

	31098
	Demonstrate and apply knowledge of safe working practices for working at heights on a vessel
	3
	15
	New
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